
 

HUMAN RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Monday, 15 September 2014 at 7.30 p.m.

Room MP701, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Clare Harrisson
Vice-Chair:  

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, Councillor Rachel Blake, Councillor Dave Chesterton, 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury, Councillor Julia Dockerill and Councillor Oliur Rahman

Deputies: 
Councillor Abdul Asad, Councillor Craig Aston, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor 
Aminur Khan, Councillor Shiria Khatun, Councillor John Pierce, Councillor Gulam 
Robbani, Councillor Rachael Saunders and Councillor Andrew Wood

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
Jonathan Regal, Democratic Services
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4207
E-mail: jonathan.regal@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda:



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 

Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.
  
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

At the Annual General Meeting of the Council held on 11th June 2014, 
Councillor Clare Harrison was appointed Chair of the Human Resources 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2014/2015.

However, it is necessary to elect a Vice-Chair of the Human Resources 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2014/2015.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTEREST  

1 - 4

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  

See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Human 
Resources Committee held on 12 March 2014.

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

4 .1 Human Resources Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, 
Membership and Dates of Meeting  

9 - 16

4 .2 Establishment of Appointments Sub-Committee  17 - 22

4 .3 Employment Options Savings Programme  23 - 38

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the 
Committee is recommended to adopt the following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act, 1972.”



EXEMPT SECTION (Pink Papers)

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, 
which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after 
the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present.

6. RESTRICTED MINUTES  39 - 42

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the restricted minutes 
of the meeting of the Human Resources Committee held on 12 March 
2014.

7. EXEMPT REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

7 .1 Senior Management Vacancies  43 - 88

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT  

Next Meeting of the Committee
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday, 22 October 2014 at 
7.30 p.m. in Room MP701, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG





This page is intentionally left blank


[...]
ried on 
for profit or gain.

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than from the relevant authority) made or provided within the 
relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred by the 
Member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of the Member.
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
12/03/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 12 MARCH 2014

ROOM MP701, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Carlo Gibbs (Chair)
Councillor John Pierce
Councillor David Edgar
Councillor Peter Golds

Guest:

Mahbub Rahman                              - Communication Advisor 

Officers Present:

Simon Kilbey – (Service Head, Human Resources and Workforce 
Development)

Robert McCulloch-Graham – (Corporate Director, Education Social Care and 
Wellbeing)

Meic Sullivan-Gould – (Interim Monitoring Officer)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Oliur Rahman, Shiria 
Khatun and Gloria Thienel, for whom Councillor Peter Golds was deputising. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Human Resources 
Committee held on 29 January 2014 be agreed and singed by the Chair, as a 
correct record of the proceedings.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
12/03/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4. REPORTS OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR, RESOURCES 

4.1 Localism Act 2011 - Pay Policy Statement 2014/15 

The report was introduced by Simon Kilbey – Service Head, Human 
Resources & Workforce Development.  He stated that in accordance with the 
Localism Act 2011, the Council was obliged to adopt a Pay Policy Statement 
for each financial year.  The proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2014/15 was 
similar to previous pay policy statements adopted for 2012/13 and 2013/14.  

In previous years, the Department for Communities and Local Government 
had published supplementary guidance on pay policy statements.  However, 
to date no such guidance had been published in respect of the 2014/15 Pay 
Policy Statement. In the event of supplementary guidance becoming 
available, after the Council had adopted the 2014/15 Pay Policy Statement, 
there was scope for it to be amended as appropriate.  

The key changes in the 2014/15 policy were:

 A new ratio setting out the gap between the highest and lowest paid 
employee (non school)

 Data on the lowest paid employees had been updated to ensure that 
following any future increases in the London Living Wage, lowest paid 
employees would receive a pay increase to the nearest spinal point 
above the London Living Wage.

 The payment of additional market supplements would be reviewed 
periodically to ensure that these payments were only made in 
exceptional circumstances and complied with the Council’s pay policy 
and equal pay requirements.

In response to questions and observations from Members, officer responded 
as follows:

 Pay and conditions for the majority of Council employees were agreed 
through the National Joint Council (for Local Government Services) or 
the Joint National Council (for Chief Officers) 

 The Council had altered the pay structure for chief officers.  
Nevertheless, Trade Unions were consulted as a matter of course 
regarding all pay structures.  Trade Unions were also routinely 
consulted in respect of job evaluations.

 There was no discussions with Trade Unions on posts beyond JNC 
Grades

 The ratio between the highest and lowest paid employee was 
narrowing and the number of service heads had been reduced from 32 

Page 6



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
12/03/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

to 24 in the last 3 years.  

 A very robust business case had to be made for paying an additional 
market supplement and payments would be approved by the Head of 
Paid Service in consultation with the appropriate Service Head and 
Chair of the Human Resources Committee.

RESOLVED

1. That the draft pay policy statement for 2014/14 as set out in the report 
(with no changes) be endorsed and recommended to Council for 
adoption.

2. That in the event of minor changes to the pay policy statement being 
required in the light of future government guidance, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the Head of 
Human Resources & Workforce Development to make the necessary 
changes.

3. That in the event of fundamental changes to the pay policy statement 
being required in the light of future government guidance, the policy be 
referred back to the Human Resources Committee for further 
consideration.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

A motion to exclude the public and press was passed in the unrestricted party 
of the proceedings. 

6. FUTURE STRUCTURE OF ESCW AND UPDATE ON SENIOR 
MANAGEMENT POSITION. 

Please refer to Part 2 minutes. 

7. RESTRICTED MINUTES 

Please refer to Part 2 minutes.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

There were none. 

The meeting ended at 8.10 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Carlo Gibbs
Human Resources Committee

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee:

Human Resources 
Committee

Date:

15 September 
2014

Classification:

Unrestricted

Report No:

GPC001/145

Agenda 
Item:

Report of:

Service Head, Democratic Services

Originating Officer(s):

Jonathan Regal, Democratic Services

Title:

Human Resources Committee Terms of 
Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates 
of Meetings

Ward(s) affected: All

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and 
Dates of meetings of the Human Resources Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2014/15 for the information of members of the Committee.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Human Resources Committee note its Terms of Reference, 
Quorum, Membership and Dates of future meetings as set out in 
Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At the Annual General Meeting of the full Council held on 11 June 2014, 
the Authority approved the review of proportionality, establishment of the 
Committees and Panels of the Council and appointment of Members 
thereto.

3.2 It is traditional that following the Annual General Meeting of the Council at 
the start of the Municipal Year, at which various committees are 
established, that those committees note their Terms of Reference, Quorum 
and Membership for the forthcoming Municipal Year.  These are set out in 
Appendix 1 and 2 to the report respectively.

3.3 The Committee’s meetings for the remainder of the year, as agreed at the 
meeting of the Council on 11th June 2014, are as set out in Appendix 3 to 
this report.

3.4 In accordance with the agreed calendar, meetings are scheduled to take 
place at 7.30pm.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

4.1 Matters brought before the Committee under its terms of reference during 
the year will include comments on the financial implications of decisions 
provided by the Chief Finance Officer.  There are no specific comments 
arising from the recommendations in this report.

5. LEGAL COMMENTS

5.1 The information provided for the Committee to note is in line with the 
Council’s Constitution and the resolutions made by Full Council on 11th 
June 2014.

6. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 When drawing up the schedule of dates, consideration was given to 
avoiding schools holiday dates and known dates of religious holidays and 
other important dates where at all possible.

7. SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT

7.1 There are no specific SAGE implications arising from the 
recommendations in the report.

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

8.1 There are no specific Risk Management implications arising from the 
recommendations in the report.

9. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no Crime and Disorder Reduction implications arising from the 
recommendations in the report.

10. EFFICIENCY STATEMENT

10.1 There are no specific Efficiency implications arising from the 
recommendations in the report.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 SECTION 100D (AS AMENDED)
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of “background paper” If not supplied 
Name and telephone 
number of holder

10. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 – Human Resources Committee Terms of Reference 
Appendix 2 – Appointments to Committee 
Appendix 3 – Dates of Meeting

Page 10



APPENDIX 1

EXCERPT FROM THE LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS CONSTITUTION

3.3.8 Human Resources Committee
Terms of Reference

Membership: Seven Members of the Council.  Up to three substitutes may be appointed 
for each Member
Functions Delegation of 

Functions

1. To determine major policy on the terms and conditions 
on which staff hold office within allocated resources.

2. To establish a sub committee to consider any proposal 
to discipline and/or dismiss the Head of the Paid 
Service or a statutory or non statutory chief officer or 
deputy chief officer in accordance with the Officer 
Employment Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of this 
Constitution.

3. To agree any negotiated settlement, in relation to a 
senior executive in circumstances which do not 
amount to a dismissal, that may be proposed in 
accordance with the Council’s Pay Policy Statement.

4. To establish an Appointments Sub Committee to 
consider the appointment of the Head of Paid Service 
and to make recommendations to the Council on that 
appointment.

5. To determine the criteria for the appointment of 
statutory and non statutory chief officers and deputy 
chief officers for the Appointments Sub-Committees 
established from time to time to consider such 
appointments.

No delegations

Quorum
Three Members of the Committee

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE
(Seven members of the Council)

Labour Group (4) Tower Hamlets First Group (2) Conservative Group (1) 

Cllr Clare Harrisson (Chair)
Cllr Khales Uddin Ahmed
Cllr Rachel Blake
Cllr Dave Chesterton

Deputies:-
Cllr Shiria Khatun
Cllr John Pierce
Cllr Rachael Saunders

Cllr Alibor Choudhury
Cllr Oliur Rahman

Deputies:-
Cllr Abdul Asad
Cllr Aminur Khan
Cllr Gulam Robanni

Cllr Julia Dockerill

Deputies:-
Cllr Craig Aston
Cllr Peter Golds
Cllr Andrew Wood

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3

SCHEDULE OF DATES 2014/15

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

Monday 15th September 2014
Wednesday 22nd October

Wednesday 28th January 2015
Wednesday 25th March 2015

It may be necessary to convene additional meetings of the Committee should 
urgent business arise.  Officers will keep the position under review and 
consult with the Chair and other Members as appropriate.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1. SUMMARY

1.1 The terms of reference of the Human Resources Committee include the 
determination of criteria for the Appointments Sub-Committees established from 
time to time to consider the appointment of statutory and non statutory Chief 
Officers and Deputy Chief Officers.

1.2 This report recommends the establishment of the Appointments Sub-Committee 
for the current municipal year and the process for Chief Officer/Deputy CO 
appointments and proposes criteria for membership of the Sub-Committee in 
accordance with the Constitution and agreed procedures.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee agree the terms of reference for Appointments Sub-
Committees for the remainder of the municipal year 2014/15 as set out at 
paragraph 4.1 below;

2.2 That the arrangements for nominating Councillors to serve on an Appointments 
Sub-Committee be agreed as set out at paragraph 4.2 below and the Service 
Head, Democratic Services be authorised to agree the dates of Appointments 
Sub-Committee meetings and the membership of the Sub-Committee for each 
appointment that is required in accordance with nominations from the Group 
Leaders and Mayor; and

2.3 That the Committee note the process for appointment to Chief Officer and Deputy 
Chief Officer posts as set out at paragraph 5 below.

COMMITTEE:

Human Resources 
Committee

DATE:

15 September 
2014

CLASSIFICATION:

Unrestricted 

REPORT NO: AGENDA 
ITEM:

REPORT OF: 

Head of Paid Service

ORIGINATING OFFICER(S):
John Williams, 
Service Head, Democratic Services
Matthew Mannion
Committee Services Manager

TITLE:   

Establishment of Appointments Sub-
Committee

Wards Affected: All

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.2



3. BACKGROUND

3.1 Under the Officer Employment Procedure Rules at Part 4.9 of the Council’s 
Constitution, the Appointments Sub-Committee will be established on criteria 
approved by the Human Resources Committee comprising relevant Councillors to 
make appointments to Chief Officer and Deputy Chief Officer posts.

3.2 The Human Resources Committee has previously agreed these criteria and an 
appointment process designed to meet the requirements of the Constitution, to be 
clear and transparent for Councillors and officers, and to follow recruitment best 
practice resulting in a successful and fair appointments process.

3.3 This report sets out the process for Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers.  The 
Human Resource Committee is also responsible for agreeing the recruitment 
process for the Chief Executive/Head of Paid Service post.  Agreement of that 
process will require a separate report to be presented to the Committee to 
consider.

4. APPOINTMENTS SUB-COMMITTEE

Terms of reference

4.1 It is proposed that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Committee 
establish an Appointments Sub-Committee with the following terms of reference:- 
“To make appointments to Chief Officer and Deputy Chief Officer posts in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the agreed Recruitment and 
Selection Procedures.”

Membership

4.2 Following the local government elections in May 2014, it is proposed that the 
following arrangements, adjusted from those previously agreed by the Human 
Resources Committee and set out below for ease of reference, should apply;

a) For a Chief Officer (Corporate Director level) appointment, the 
Appointments Sub-Committee shall comprise of seven Councillors as 
follows:-
 Three Councillors nominated by th
[...]
_________________________

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended)
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report

Brief description of  “back ground papers” Name and telephone number of holder 
and address where open to inspection.

None

Page 22



Committee:
HR Committee

Date:
15th September 
2014

Classification: Report 
No:

Agenda 
Item: 

Report of: 
Stephen Halsey, Head of Paid 
Service
Other Officers: Mark Keeble 
Project Manager, Employment 
Options 

Title: Employment Options Savings 
Programme

Wards Affected: All

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides information on the introduction of a programme of 
early retirement, voluntary redundancy and flexible working options 
across the council, named the Employment Options Savings 
Programme as part of the Council’s response to the Government’s 
Austerity Programme.

2.1 The programme contains two streams.  The first stream relates to a 
number of potential service reorganisations that have been identified 
as potential workforce efficiency opportunities; expressions of interest 
received from these service areas will inform the development of these 
reorganisations, which will be undertaken through the Handling 
Organisational Change Procedure.  The second stream relates to all 
other employees.  This report addresses the process for progressing 
requests within the second stream.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.2 The HR committee are requested to note the Employment Options 
Savings Programme and the next steps in the progression of this 
scheme.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The financial statement reported at the July Cabinet meeting 
highlighted the following: 

During the three financial years from 2011/12 to 2013/14 the Council 
has successfully delivered savings in the region of £25m each year to 
ensure it has a balanced budget.  Fiscal consolidation at a national 
level through deficit reduction policies (austerity) is set to continue for 
the foreseeable future and the estimated savin
[...]
(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	4.1 Human Resources Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meeting
	Appendix1 - ToR
	Appendix2 - appointments
	Appendix3 - dates

	4.2 Establishment of Appointments Sub-Committee
	4.3 Employment Options Savings Programme
	Appendix 1 -  Summary of criteria

	6 RESTRICTED MINUTES
	7.1 Senior Management Vacancies
	Appendix A
	Appendix B.1
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D.1
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H




Minutes of the meeting


HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
15/09/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON MONDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2014

ROOM MP701, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Clare Harrisson (Chair)
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Rachel Blake
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Alibor Choudhury
Councillor Julia Dockerill
Councillor Oliur Rahman
 
Officers Present:

 Stephen Halsey – (Head of Paid Service and Corporate Director 
Communities, Localities & Culture)

Corinne Hargreaves – (Senior Manager, HR Strategy)
Simon Kilbey – (Service Head, Human Resources and Workforce 

Development)
Meic Sullivan-Gould – (Interim Monitoring Officer, Legal Services, LPG)

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

Councillor Dave Chesterton moved, and Councillor Rachel Blake seconded, 
that Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed be appointed Vice Chair of the Human 
Resources Committee for the municipal year 2014/15.  There being no other 
nominations, it was

RESOLVED – 

(1) That Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed be appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Human Resources Committee for the duration of the municipal year.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The unrestricted minutes of the Human Resources Committee held on 12 
March 2014 were presented for approval.



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
15/09/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

RESOLVED – 

1. That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Human Resources 
Committee held on 12 March 2014 be agreed and signed by the 
Chair, as a correct record of the proceedings.

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 Human Resources Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, 
Membership and Dates of Meeting 

The report was introduced by Simon Kilbey, Service Head, HR and Workforce 
Development, who explained that the report set out the Committee’s terms of 
reference, quorum, membership, and dates for the municipal year 2014/15 for 
information of members of the General Purposes Committee.

Simon Kilbey explained that the Human Resources Committee had five 
primary (constitutional) functions, as listed in appendix 1 of the report.  He 
also explained that the Committee would continue to receive reports on 
relevant HR topics, such as the monitoring of staff, for noting and information 
purposes.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Human Resources Committee noted its terms of reference, 
quorum, membership and dates of future meetings as set out in 
appendices 1, 2 and 3 of the report of the Service Head, Democratic 
Services.

4.2 Establishment of Appointments Sub-Committee 

The report was introduced by Simon Kilbey, Service Head, HR and Workforce 
Development, who explained that the report set out the procedures for the 
establishment of Appointments Sub-Committees for the consideration of the 
appointment of statutory and non-statutory senior management vacancies.  
The report was the same standardised report used in previous years that 
included its terms of reference (paragraph 4 for the report) and the process for 
appointment (paragraph 5 of the report).

RESOLVED – 

1. That the terms of reference for Appointments Sub-Committees for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2014/15 as set out in paragraph 4.1 
of the report of the Service Head, Democratic Services be approved.

2. That Appointments Sub-Committees be appointed as set out in 
paragraph 4.2 of the report and that the Service Head, Democratic 



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
15/09/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Services be authorised to agree the dates of Appointments Sub-
Committee meetings and the membership of the Sub-Committee for 
each appointment that is required in accordance with nominations 
from the Group Leaders and Mayor.

3. That the process for appointment to Chief Officer and Deputy Chief 
Officer posts as set out in paragraph 5 of the report of the Service 
Head, Democratic Services be noted.

4.3 Employment Options Savings Programme 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Head, HR and Workforce 
Development on the progress of the Employment Options Savings 
Programme. It was determined that consideration of this item would need to 
continue following the exclusion of press and public. [See item 7.1 below]

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Employment Options Savings Programme and the next 
steps in the progression of the scheme be noted.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED – 

1. That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the remaining agenda 
item contained information defined as exempt or confidential in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

6. RESTRICTED MINUTES 

The restricted minutes of the Human Resources Committee held on 12 March 
2014 were presented for approval.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the restricted minutes of the meeting of the Human Resources 
Committee held on 12 March 2014 be agreed and signed by the 
Chair, as a correct record of the proceedings.

7. EXEMPT REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
15/09/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

7.1 Employment Options Savings Programme 

[Note this item is a continuation of the discussion of the Employment Options 
Savings Programme report that is listed at item 4.3 above.]

The Committee considered further details of the employment options savings 
programme including the potential impact on particular services.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Employment Options Savings Programme and the next steps 
of the progression of the scheme be noted.

7.2 Senior Management Vacancies 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Head HR and Workforce 
Development on Senior Manager Vacancies. The committee examined the 
issues including the existing status of the posts, any existing arrangements 
and the proposed recruitment plans. It was noted that a further report would 
be presented to the next meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the officer recommendations be agreed.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

8.1 Recruitment of Chief Executive 

[Note – this item was taken in public session]

Recruitment of Chief Executive
The Human Resources Committee agreed to the urgent item that was not 
available five clear working days before the meeting so that the Service Head, 
HR and Workforce Development could commence the process to recruit a 
permanent Chief Executive as quickly as possible.

[Note – Stephen Halsey, Head of Paid Service, left the room for the duration 
of the discussion of this item to avoid causing prejudice to the discussion (as 
advised by the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting)]

Simon Kilbey, Service Head, HR and Workforce Development, presented the 
report. He set out the existing situation including making reference to the 
Motion that had been passed at the Council meeting on 30 July 2014. The 
Motion was attached at Appendix A. He then set out the proposed timetable 
as follows:



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
15/09/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

(a) specification details being sent to the 4 recruitment consultant firms 
that were on the council’s framework agreement;

(b) the proposals from the 4 recruitment consultant firms on the 
framework agreement would be assessed and the top 2 would be 
selected for presentation to the committee; and

(c) the Committee receiving a report at its next meeting on 22 October 
that included:
(i) the assessment details of all the recruitment consultants 

involved and the proposal to select the preferred recruitment 
consultant; and

(ii) a briefing on the criteria and job description for the Chief 
Executive post.

Members then proceeded to discuss the report and a number of Members 
raised issues including:

 The most cost effective ways of advertising the post.
 How to ensure a smooth process that would result in the recruitment of 

a Chief Executive who could command general support.
 Whether the Mayor was in favour of recruiting a chief executive and 

whether there was a business case to justify the post. It was noted that 
some Councils had decided to delete the post.

 That simply recruiting a Chief Executive would not automatically 
improve political relationships at the Council.

 Whether there was a danger that the recruitment process could 
undermine existing officers.

 It was important to ensure proper dialogue with the political groups 
throughout the process.

 Clarification of the process by which the Mayor could object to an 
appointment should he so wish.

In response to questions, officers replied that:
 Recruitment Consultants were used as they had extensive expertise 

and had contacts to potential applicants.
 The recruitment process would be open and transparent and any 

appointment would be on merit.
 It was hoped that the candidates would have an opportunity to meet 

the political leaders and Mayor.
 There was a budget for the salary costs in corporate management vote 

for Directorate of Law Probity and Governance.
 The timetable was as set out but that it could potentially be subject to 

change.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the Human Resources Committee role in the proposed 
recruitment of a Chief Executive and the indicative timetable attached 
at Appendix A of the Head of Paid Service’s report be noted.



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
15/09/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

Under Procedural Rule 17.6, Councillor Alibor Choudhury and Councillor Oliur 
Rahman requested that their votes against the above resolution be recorded 
and Councillor Alibor Choudhury specifically requested that the following 
comments be noted:

(a) The Mayor felt that he does not wish to have a Chief Executive;
(b) The case for a Chief Executive was very shallow and that a business 

case was required;
(c) The recruitment process was undermining the Head of Paid Service 

who was performing well in his interim role administering the 
Council;

(d) That many councils had removed their chief executives so there was 
a case for not having a chief executive here.

The meeting ended at 9.17 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Clare Harrisson
Human Resources Committee


